

No. 18-294

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ✧ —————
NICHOLAS HONCHARIW,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS,
CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

————— ✧ —————
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

—————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—————

MATTHEW D. ZINN
Counsel of Record

LAURA D. BEATON
SHUTE, MIHALY &
WEINBERGER LLP
396 Hayes St.
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 552-7272
zinn@smwlaw.com

JOHN P. DOERING
THOMAS E. BOZE
STANISLAUS COUNTY
COUNSEL
1010 Tenth St., Ste. 6400
Modesto, CA 95354
(209) 525-6376

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Honchariw’s state lawsuits	2
II. Honchariw’s federal lawsuit.....	3
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	4
I. The Petition ignores this Court’s criteria for certiorari.....	4
II. The courts below correctly rejected Honchariw’s takings and due process claims.	5
III. Honchariw’s claims are defective regardless of the Court’s answers to the questions presented.	9
IV. This is one of the run-of-the-mill land use disputes that <i>Williamson County</i> sensibly diverts from the federal courts.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Action Apartment Ass’n v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 509 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Adam Bros. Farming, Inc. v. Cnty. of Santa Barbara</i> , 604 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. City of Carson</i> , 353 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Coniston Corp. v. Vill. of Hoffman Estates</i> , 844 F.2d 461 (7th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> , 997 F.2d 1369 (11th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Creative Env’ts, Inc. v. Estabrook</i> , 680 F.2d 822 (1st Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	11
<i>Daniel v. Cty. of Santa Barbara</i> , 288 F.3d 375 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>De Anza Props. X, Ltd. v. Cty. of Santa Cruz</i> , 936 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	10

<i>Gamble v. Eau Claire Cty.</i> , 5 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Greenbriar, Ltd. v. City of Alabaster</i> , 881 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Harbours Pointe of Nashotah, LLC v. Vill. of Nashotah</i> , 278 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 380 F.3d 793 (5th Cir. 2004)	5, 6
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. County of Yolo</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	7
<i>Matsuda v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 512 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Norco Construction, Inc. v. King County</i> , 801 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Palomar Mobilehome Park Ass'n v. San Marcos</i> , 989 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Pascoag Reservoir & Dam, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 337 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	9, 10
<i>Shanks v. Dressel</i> , 540 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>TwoRivers v. Lewis</i> , 174 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1999)	8

UA Theatre Cir. v. Twp. of Warrington,
316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003) (Alito, J.) 11

Vandor, Inc. v. Militello,
301 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 5

*Williamson County Regional Planning
Commission v. Hamilton Bank of
Johnson City*,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)passim

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261 (1985) 8

CALIFORNIA CASES

Hensler v. City of Glendale,
876 P.2d 1043 (Cal. 1994) 3, 6

Honchariw v. Cty. of Stanislaus,
132 Cal. Rptr. 3d 874 (Ct. App. 2011)..... 2, 12

Honchariw v. Cty. of Stanislaus,
189 Cal. Rptr. 3d 62 (Ct. App. 2015)..... 3, 6, 7

Landgate, Inc. v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
953 P.2d 1188 (Cal. 1998) 6

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1738 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 7, 9

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Cal. Gov’t Code § 65589.5 2, 12

Cal. Gov't Code § 66499.37 3

RULES

Ninth Circuit Local Rule 36-3(a)..... 4

Sup. Ct. Rule 10 1, 5
